appropriate level of risk to us given our business strategy, operating environment, capital and liquidity requirements and performance objectives,
and manage the risk consistent with the guidelines approved by our Board of Directors. Management is responsible for reviewing with the Board
of Directors our activities and strategies, the effect of those strategies on the net interest margin, the fair value of the portfolio and the effect that
changes in interest rates will have on the portfolio and exposure limits. Management has developed an Asset-Liability Policy that meets strategic
objectives and regularly reviews the activities of the Bank.

Net Interest Income at Risk Analysis

The primary tool we use to manage interest rate risk is a �rate shock� simulation to measure the rate sensitivity of the statement of financial
condition. Rate shock simulation is a modeling technique used to estimate the impact of changes in rates on net interest income and economic
value of equity. The following table sets forth the results of the modeling analysis as of December 31, 2011 (dollars in thousands):

September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30,
Changes in Net Interest Income Economic Value of Equity
interest rate Amount Change Amount Change
+ 300 basis points $ 85,243 $ 2,621 3.17% $ 343,691 $ (19,853) (5.46)%
+ 200 basis points 84,298 1,676 2.03 354,626 (8,918) (2.45)
+ 100 basis points 83,050 429 0.52 361,887 (1,656) (0.46)
- 100 basis points 80,484 (2,138) (2.59) 385,220 21,677 5.96
We measure net interest income at risk by estimating the changes in net interest income resulting from instantaneous and sustained parallel shifts
in interest rates of different magnitudes over a period of 12 months. As of December 31, 2011, a 100 basis point increase in rates would increase
net interest income by $429 thousand, or 0.5%, over the next twelve-month period. A 100 basis point decrease in rates would decrease net
interest income by $2.1 million, or 2.6%, over a twelve-month period. As of December 31, 2011, a 100 basis point increase in rates would
decrease the economic value of equity by $1.7 million, or 0.5%, over the next twelve-month period. A 100 basis point decrease in rates would